

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

10 JUN 16 AM 11:00

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY U

No. 40018-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Jerald Hayter,

Appellant.

Grays Harbor County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-00124-6

The Honorable Judge David L. Edwards

Appellant's Opening Brief

CORRECTED COPY

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 339-4870
FAX: (866) 499-7475

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 4

ARGUMENT 9

I. Mr. Hayter’s failure to register conviction violated his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the evidence was insufficient to prove the elements of the charged crime..... 9

A. Standard of Review..... 9

B. Due process requires the state to prove the elements of the charged crime beyond a reasonable doubt. 11

C. A conviction for Failure to Register requires proof of a constitutionally valid predicate conviction. 12

D. Mr. Hayter’s 1989 guilty plea was entered in violation of his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process. 13

II. Mr. Hayter was denied his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel. 15

A. Standard of Review..... 15

B.	Mr. Hayter was constitutionally entitled to the effective assistance of counsel.....	16
C.	Mr. Hayter was prejudiced by his attorney’s deficient performance at the CrR 3.5 suppression hearing.....	17
D.	Defense counsel’s dilatory conduct denied Mr. Hayter his right to a speedy trial.....	21
III.	Mr. Hayter’s conviction was entered in violation of his state constitutional right to a jury trial.....	23
A.	Waiver of the state constitutional right to a jury trial requires affirmative evidence that the accused possessed a complete understanding of the right.	24
B.	The record does not affirmatively establish that Mr. Hayter waived his state constitutional right to a jury trial with a full understanding of the right.....	36
IV.	The sentencing proceeding violated Mr. Hayter’s Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment right to due process and privilege against self-incrimination.....	36
A.	The trial court violated Mr. Hayter’s right to remain silent by forcing him to acknowledge criminal history. ...	37
B.	The 2008 Amendments to the SRA unconstitutionally shift the burden of proof at sentencing.	37
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341, 96 S.Ct. 1612, 48 L.Ed.2d 1 (1976).....	19
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	15
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742, 90 S.Ct. 1463, 25 L.Ed.2d 747 (1970).....	14
<i>Dando v. Yukins</i> , 461 F.3d 799 (6 th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428, 120 S.Ct. 2326, 147 L.Ed.2d 405 (2000).....	19, 21
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1968).....	24
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454, 101 S.Ct. 1866, 68 L.Ed.2d 359 (1981) ..	36
<i>Finch v. Vaughn</i> , 67 F.3d 909 (11 th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963).....	16
<i>Hodges v. Easton</i> , 106 U.S. 408, 1 S.Ct. 307, 27 L.Ed. 169 (1882).....	32
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) .	11, 14
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1, 112 S. Ct. 1715, 118 L. Ed. 2d 318 (1992).....	19
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213, 87 S. Ct. 988, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1967).....	21
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1, 84 S. Ct. 1489, 12 L. Ed. 2d 653 (1964)...	19

<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385, 98 S. Ct. 2408, 57 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1978)	19
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314, 119 S.Ct. 1307, 143 L.Ed.2d 424 (1999).....	36
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1473, 176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010).....	14
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218, 93 S.Ct. 2041, 36 L.Ed.2d 854 (1973).....	19
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1986).....	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> 484 U.S. 400, 418, 108 S.Ct. 646, 98 L.Ed.2d 798 (1988)	24
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293, 83 S. Ct. 745, 9 L. Ed. 2d 770 (1963)..	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 17 F. 510 (C.C.Mass. 1883).....	28
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 11 F. 470 (C.C.Kan. 1882).....	28
<i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 61 F.3d 214 (3 rd Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1283, 173 L.Ed.2d 231 (2009)	22

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Brandon v. Webb</i> , 23 Wn.2d 155, 160 P.2d 529 (1945).....	33
<i>City of Pasco v. Mace</i> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982).....	24, 27
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	33
<i>In re A.V.D.</i> , 62 Wn.App. 562, 815 P.2d 277 (1991).....	12

<i>In re Brett</i> , 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001)	17
<i>In re Detention of Post</i> , 145 Wn.App. 728, 187 P.3d 803 (2008)	36, 37
<i>In re Detention of Strand</i> , 167 Wn.2d 180, 217 P.3d 1159 (2009).....	9
<i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	15
<i>In re Isadore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>Rogers Potato v. Countrywide Potato</i> , 152 Wn.2d 387, 97 P.3d 745 (2004)	11
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989)	25, 26
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)	14, 17
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 149 Wn.App. 373, 203 P.3d 397 (2009).....	22
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 130 Wn. App. 589, 123 P.3d 891 (2005)	11
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 92 Wn. App. 307, 966 P.2d 915 (1998).....	10
<i>State v. DeVries</i> , 149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003).....	11
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 22 Wn. 129, 60 P. 136 (1900).....	32
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	37, 38, 39
<i>State v. Forza</i> , 70 Wn.2d 69, 422 P.2d 475 (1966).....	33
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) 24, 25, 26, 27, 33, 34, 35	
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	17
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wn. App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006).....	15
<i>State v. Karsunky</i> , 197 Wn. 87, 84 P.2d 390 (1938).....	33
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	10

<i>State v. Lane</i> , 40 Wn.2d 734, 246 P.2d 474 (1952)	32
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 107 Wn.App. 270, 27 P.3d 237 (2001).....	12
<i>State v. McCaw</i> , 198 Wn. 345, 88 P.2d 444 (1939).....	33
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	10
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wn. App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006).....	17
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) ..	16, 17, 20, 21, 23
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996).....	13
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn.App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998)	18, 21
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987)	28
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003).....	28, 34
<i>State v. Summers</i> , 120 Wn.2d 801, 846 P.2d 490 (1993)	12, 13
<i>State v. Swindell</i> , 93 Wn.2d 192, 607 P.2d 852 (1980)	12, 13, 15
<i>State v. Treat</i> , 109 Wn.App. 419, 35 P.3d 1192 (2001).....	24
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001).....	10
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)	10
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	34

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V	2, 3, 21, 22, 41, 43
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 2, 17, 24, 27, 30
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 3, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 21, 24, 27, 41, 43
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21.....	26, 28, 30, 31, 36, 39

Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22..... 18, 24, 26, 29, 30

Wash. Const. Article XXVII, Section 2..... 36

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.01.060 33

RCW 9A.44.130..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA, Standards for Criminal Justice, Prosecution Function and Defense Function (3rd Edition, 1993) 18

Cordway v. State, 25 Tex. Ct. App. 405, 417 (1888)..... 28

CrR 3.3 21, 23

CrR 3.5 1, 2, 5, 17, 18, 20

Harris v. People, 128 Ill. 585 (Ill. 1889) 29

Laws of Washington, Chapter 23, Section 249 (1854-1862)..... 31, 33

People ex rel. Swanson v. Fisher, 340 Ill. 250 (1930)..... 29

RAP 2.5..... 10, 13

State v. Carman, 63 Iowa 130 (1884)..... 30

State v. Larrigan, 66 Iowa 426 (1885)..... 28

State v. Lockwood, 43 Wis. 403, 405 (1877) 28

Territory v. Ah Wah, 4 Mont. 149 (1881)..... 30, 31
